
3MAY CUStOMS EDITION 1831 
TARIFF INDUSTRY ASSISTANCE (DECISION) NOTICE NO. 1988/15 

Decisions of the Minister of Customs in respect of Part I and Part II of the Customs Tariff 

Notice is hereby given that the following decisions have been made in respect of the goods published in the Schedules to this notice. 
SCHEDULE 2 - Decisions cancelled. The cancellations listed in this schedule take effect seven days from Gazette date unless otherwise 
specified, eg, WEF (date). 

3 SCHEDULE 3 - Limited Decisions 
(a) Approvals given under Schedule 3 are restricted to the applicant for whom the approval was originally given and are not 

available for general use. 
This Notice only serves to inform the importing/manufacturing community of the approvals existence. 
(b) Schedule 3 and 4 will not be published in the Consolidated List of Decisions. 

4 It should be noted that any concession or determination can be subject to amendment or cancellation by notification in the Gazette. 
5 Where the month of the start date and end date is shown the day of the start date is the first day of that month and the day of the 

end date is the last day of that month - eg, 3/88 to 9/89 is 1/3/88 to 30/9/89. 

HO 

CH 

AI{ 

ON 

HO 

AI{ 

AI{ 

CH 

AI{ 

AI{ 

AI{ 

AI{ 

CH 
AI{ 

CH 
HO 
HO 
HO 

WN 

CH 
WN 

WN 

CH 
CH 

AI{ 

HO 

AI{ 

HO 

HO 

HO 

Tariff 
Item 

2905.11.19 

3405.90.00 

3926.10.09 

3926.20.29 
(39.07.351 ), 
3926.90.59 

4012.90.01 
4013.10.09 

4016.93.00 
(40.14.022) 
4304.00.19 
5407.71.01 
(51.04.014) 
5603.00.00 
6216.00.00 
6304.11.00 
6307.90.29 
(60.05.179) 
70.19 
7211.22.09 
7211 .29.09 
7216.21.01 

7307.99.01 
(73.20.003 ) 
7314.11.00 
7318.15.09 

7318.16.00 

7318.16.00 
7323.90.00 
(73.38.009) 
7326.90.09 
7411.10.19 

7606.12.09 

82.03 

82.04 

8205.40.00 

SCHEDULE I 
General Decisions Approved 

Description of Goods 
Rates of Duty 
Normal Pref. 

Part 
II 

Ref. 

Methanol (methyl alcohol) other than when declared for 
use solely as racing fuel 

AU Free 33 

Metal polishing compounds as may be approved; 
APPROVED: 
AA Rouge 
Bri telea 2000D 
Compound AS200 
Ferrobri te 2464 

Staybri te MIP2 
Staybrite M8020 
Staybrite M7812 
Staybrite M8071 

Pearless polish Tripolea 
Scouax Vanax 
Precision die-cut symbols and tapes wi th pressure 
sensitive adhesive 
Plastic one time disposable rain coats of welded construction 
only and of film not exceeding 0.03mm in thickness 
Prof i Ie shapes and art i c I es of rectangu lar shape, worked 
beyond the stage of being merely surface worked 

Sol id or cushion tyres 
Tubes of a kind used on motor cars (including station wagons 
and racing cars), buses and lorries 

Free 

Free 

Free 

21 

5 
5 

Watch gaskets, 40mm maximum diameter Free 

Artificial fur fabrics Free 
Woven polypropylene trampoline fabric Free 

Polypropylene fabric excluding spun bonded polypropylene Free 
Gauntlet inserts, woven, polytetrafluoroethylene laminated Free 
Crocheted bedspreads Free 
Knitted rayon tasselled fringe and matching braids, product Free 
No's 51467, 51485 
Heat and/or flame resistant fibreglass fabric Free 
Hot-rolled sheet of a thickness of 4.75mm or more Free 
Hot-rolled sheet of a thickness of less than 4.75mm Free 
Equal angles, eXCluding: Free 
I. Steel equal angles, hot rolled 25mm x 25mm to 40mm x 40mm 
by 5mm or 6mm thick 
2. Steel equal angles hot rolled 50mm x 50mm to less than 
80mm x 80mm by 5mm to 13mm thick 
3. Steel channels, hot rolled 76mm x 38mm x 6.7kg/m 
Hydraulic brake hose ends, 3mm nominal internal diameter Free 

Mesh, stainless steel Free 
Contactor relay and/or switch screws to Underwri ters Laboratories Free 
ratings 
Contactor relay and/or switch nuts to Underwri ters Laboratories 
ratings 
Sprung strut nut 
Holloware handles, ears and knobs 

Eye hooks; when conforming to NZ Power Crane Rules 1959 
Refrigeration grade soft drawn copper tube in the following 
sizes: 
15.88mm (5/8") OD with .89mm (.035") wall 
19.05mm (3/4") OD with .89mm (.035") wall 
Aluminium sheet, high bright mirror finish, protected by a 
strippable plastic coating 
Pliers (including cutting pliers), pincers, tweezers, 
tinmen's snips, bolt croppers and the like; perforating 
punches; pipe cutters; files and rasps 
EXCLUDING: 
(I) Animal marking pi iers 
(2) Pliers for use in attaching clips, tags, rings and the 
I ike to animals 
Spanners and wrenches, interchangeable spanner sockets, 
with or without handles 
Screwdrivers 
EXCLUDING: 
Screwdrivers with plastic handles with straight fixed 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 
5 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

AU 10 
CA 15 
LOC 15 
LLOC Free 
Pac Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 
AU Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

99 

99 

99 

99 

99 
99 

99 

99 
99 

99 
99 
99 
99 

99 
99 
99 
99 

99 

99 
99 

99 

99 
99 

99 
99 

99 

99 

99 

99 

Ref. 
No. 

780827F 

740515E 

505245K 

660525H 

780818G 

702449F 
702451H 

740481G 

702450K 
700513L 

702380E 
702442J 
740203B 
702420H 

522629F 
780834J 
780835G 
780806C 

720873B 

109496D 
720902K 

720916K 

740511B 
740519H 

560244A 
780825K 

701975A 

7808328 

78083lD 

780830F 

Effective 
From To 

1/88 

3/88 

1/88 

12/87 

1/88 

4/88 
3/88 

10/87 

2/88 
5/87 

5/88 
2/88 
1/88 
9/87 

1/88 
1/88 
1/88 
1/88 

10/87 

1/88 
1/88 

1/88 

3/88 
1/87 

1/88 
3/88 

5/88 

1/88 

1/88 

1/88 

6/88 


