TARIFF INDUSTRY ASSISTANCE (DECISION) NOTICE NO. 1988/15

Decisions of the Minister of Customs in respect of Part I and Part II of the Customs Tariff

- Notice is hereby given that the following decisions have been made in respect of the goods published in the Schedules to this notice.
- SCHEDULE 2 Decisions cancelled. The cancellations listed in this schedule take effect seven days from Gazette date unless otherwise specified, eg, WEF (date).
- SCHEDULE 3 Limited Decisions
 - Approvals given under Schedule 3 are restricted to the applicant for whom the approval was originally given and are not available for general use.

This Notice only serves to inform the importing/manufacturing community of the approvals existence.

(b) Schedule 3 and 4 will not be published in the Consolidated List of Decisions.

- It should be noted that any concession or determination can be subject to amendment or cancellation by notification in the Gazette.
- Where the month of the start date and end date is shown the day of the start date is the first day of that month and the day of the end date is the last day of that month - eg, 3/88 to 9/89 is 1/3/88 to 30/9/89.

	SCHEDULE 1 General Decisions Approved								
	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of	Duty Pref.	Part II Ref.	Ref.	Effect: From	i ve To	
0	2905.11.19	Methanol (methyl alcohol) other than when declared for		AU Free	33	780827F	1/88	<u></u>	
	0.05.00.00	use solely as racing fuel	_						
СН	3405.90.00	Metal polishing compounds as may be approved; APPROVED:	Free	Free	99	740515E	3/88	• •	
		AA Rouge Staybrite M1P2							
		Britelea 2000D Staybrite M8020							
		Compound AS200 Staybrite M7812							
		Ferrobrite 2464 Staybrite M8071							
		Pearless polish Tripolea Scouax Vanax							
	3926.10.09	Precision die-cut symbols and tapes with pressure	Free	Free	99	505245K	1/88		
		sensitive adhesive	*****	*****	•	00021011	1,00	• •	
DN	3926.20.29	Plastic one time disposable rain coats of welded construction	Free	Free	99	660525H	12/87		
	(39.07.351)	only and of film not exceeding 0.03mm in thickness							
	3926.90.59	Profile shapes and articles of rectangular shape, worked	21	AU 10	99	780818G	1/88	6/8	
		beyond the stage of being merely surface worked		CA 15					
				LDC 15 LLDC Free					
				Pac Free					
	4012.90.01	Solid or cushion tyres	5	Free	99	702449F	4/88		
:	4013.10.09	Tubes of a kind used on motor cars (including station wagons	5	Free	99	702451H	3/88		
		and racing cars), buses and lorries							
CH	4016.93.00	Watch gaskets, 40mm maximum diameter	Free	Free	99	740481G	10/87		
	(40.14.022) 4304.00.19	Artificial fur fabrics	Free	Free	99	2024E0F	2/00		
	5407.71.01	Woven polypropylene trampoline fabric	Free	Free	99	702450K 700513L	2/88 5/87	• •	
	(51.04.014)	noton polypropylene tramporrno raotto			55	700013E	3/8/	• •	
	5603.00.00	Polypropylene fabric excluding spun bonded polypropylene	Free	Free	99	702380E	5/88		
	6216.00.00	Gauntlet inserts, woven, polytetrafluoroethylene laminated	Free	Free	99	702442J	2/88		
	6304.11.00	Crocheted bedspreads	Free	Free	99	740203B	1/88		
	6307.90.29	Knitted rayon tasselled fringe and matching braids, product	Free	Free	99	702420H	9/87	٠.	
	(60.05.179) 70.19	No's 51467, 51485 Heat and/or flame resistant fibreglass fabric	Free	Free	99	522629F	1/88		
	7211.22.09	Hot-rolled sheet of a thickness of 4.75mm or more	Free	Free	99	780834J	1/88		
	7211.29.09	Hot-rolled sheet of a thickness of less than 4.75mm	Free	Free	99	780835G	1/88	• • •	
Ю	7216.21.01	Equal angles, excluding:	Free	Free	99	780806C	1/88		
		1. Steel equal angles, hot rolled 25mm x 25mm to 40mm x 40mm							
		by 5mm or 6mm thick							
		2. Steel equal angles hot rolled 50mm x 50mm to less than 80mm x 80mm by 5mm to 13mm thick							
		3. Steel channels, hot rolled 76mm x 38mm x 6.7kg/m							
	7307.99.01	Hydraulic brake hose ends, 3mm nominal internal diameter	Free	Free	99	720873B	10/87		
	(73.20.003)								
	7314.11.00	Mesh, stainless steel	Free	Free	99	109496D	1/88	٠.	
	7318.15.09	Contactor relay and/or switch screws to Underwriters Laboratories	Free	Free	99	720902K	1/88	• •	
	7318.16.00	ratings Contactor relay and/or switch nuts to Underwriters Laboratories	Free	Free	99	7200168	1./00		
	7313.10.00	ratings	riee	rree	99	720916K	1/88	• •	
	7318.16.00	Sprung strut nut	Free	Free	99	740511B	3/88	٠.	
	7323.90.00	Holloware handles, ears and knobs		Free	99	740519H	1/87		
	(73.38.009)								
	7326.90.09	Eye hooks; when conforming to NZ Power Crane Rules 1959		Free	99	560244A	1/88	• •	
10	7411.10.19	Refrigeration grade soft drawn copper tube in the following sizes:	5	AU Free	99	780825K	3/88	• •	
		15.88mm (5/8'') OD with .89mm (.035'') wall							
		19.05mm (3/4'') OD with .89mm (.035'') wall							
	7606.12.09	Aluminium sheet, high bright mirror finish, protected by a	Free	Free	99	701975A	5/88	٠.	
		strippable plastic coating							
0	82.03	Pliers (including cutting pliers), pincers, tweezers,	Free	Free	99	780832B	1/88		
		tinmen's snips, bolt croppers and the like; perforating punches; pipe cutters; files and rasps							
		EXCLUDING:							
		(1) Animal marking pliers							
		(2) Pliers for use in attaching clips, tags, rings and the							
		like to animals							
		Channel and warehes interchangeship commen sectors	Eman	Free	00	780831D	1/88	٠.	
	82.04	Spanners and wrenches, interchangeable spanner sockets,	Free	riee	99	100031D	1/00	• •	
		with or without handles						• •	
	82.04 8205.40.00	- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			99	780830F	1/88		